MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

CHAP. 78

Chapter 76

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money to Continue Preparation of Court Rules of Criminal Procedure.

Funds for preparation of court rules; appropriated. Resolved: That the sum of \$3,500 is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Supreme Judicial and Superior Courts; and be it further

Resolved: That such sum shall be expended by the Supreme Judicial Court under the direction of the Chief Justice to defray the expenses of continuing preparing general rules of pleading practice and procedure to be applied to criminal cases, authorized by the resolves of 1963, chapter 89, including the services of consultants and advisors; and be it further

Resolved: That this appropriation shall not lapse, but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been accomplished.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 77

RESOLVE, to Provide Funds for a Training Vessel at Southern Maine Vocational Technical Institute in South Portland.

Appropriation for training vessel. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$50,000 to the Department of Education for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966 to modify a training vessel to be acquired from government surplus as determined by the State Board of Education. Any unexpended balance shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1967.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 78

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money to Continue Review of Maine Criminal Statutes.

Funds for review of criminal statutes appropriated. Resolved: That the sum of \$10,000 be appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the office of the Attorney General; and be it further

Resolved: That such sum shall be expended under the direction of the Attorney General to defray the expenses of continuing the review of the criminal statutes of the State authorized by the resolves of 1963, chapter 89, including the services of consultants and advisers, and technical and clerical assistance; and be it further

Resolved: That this appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1967.